



شركة الكويت الوطنية للسينما
KUWAIT NATIONAL CINEMA COMPANY.

Kuwait National Cinema Company K.P.S.C

And its Subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's report
For the year ended 31 December 2019**



شركة الكويت الوطنية للسينما
KUWAIT NATIONAL CINEMA COMPANY . .

Kuwait National Cinema Company K.P.S.C

And its Subsidiaries

State of Kuwait

**Consolidated Financial Statements and Independent Auditor's report
For the year ended 31 December 2019**

Contents	Page
Independent Auditor's Report	1-3
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Income	5
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	6
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	9-33

Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders

Kuwait National Cinema K.P.S.C.

State of Kuwait

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Kuwait National Cinema – K.P.S.C (“Parent Company”) and its subsidiaries (referred collectively as “the Group”) which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2019, the consolidated statement of income, other comprehensive income, consolidated statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2019, and its consolidated financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current year. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each key audit matter, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

Revenue recognition – Movies Shows

There is an inherent risk around the accuracy and timing of revenue recorded due to the complexity of Information Technology (IT) environment over which tickets for movie shows are sold. Under IFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” requires that revenue be recognized at a point in time when the related movie show has been exhibited. Accordingly, we have identified revenue recognition from movie shows as a key audit matter.

Our audit procedures included the following:

- We evaluated the relevant IT systems and the design and operating effectiveness of controls over the IT environment as well as the design and implementation of controls specific to the recording of ticket sales and the recognition of related revenue.
- We reconcile the amounts banked from ticket sales to the amounts recorded as revenue in the financial statements.
- We audited the reconciliation between revenues recorded in the general ledger and the cash collected in banks.
- Performed substantive test of details and analytical procedures which included, but was not limited to, a monthly revenue analysis, an analysis of revenue per movie and per ticket price.
- We assessed the disclosures in the financial statements relating to revenue against the requirements of IFRSs.

The accounting policies for revenue recognition from movie shows is set out in Note 2.3.13 and the details of revenue are disclosed in Note 20 to the consolidated financial statements.



Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders (continued)

Kuwait National Cinema K.P.S.C.

State of Kuwait

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information consist of information included in the Annual Report of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019, other than the consolidated financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. We obtained the report of the Parent Company's Board of Directors, prior to the date of our auditors' report, and we expect to obtain the remaining sections of the Annual Report of 2019 after the date of the auditor's report.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above when it becomes available and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Independent Auditor's Report to the Shareholders (continued)

Kuwait National Cinema K.P.S.C.

State of Kuwait

Report on the Audit of Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, in our opinion, proper books of account have been kept by the Parent Company and the consolidated financial statements, together with the contents of the report of the Parent Company's board of directors relating to these consolidated financial statements, are in accordance therewith. We further report that we obtained all the information and explanations that we required for the purpose of our audit and that the consolidated financial statements incorporate all information that is required by the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016 and its executive regulations, as amended, and by the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, that an inventory was duly carried out; and that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, no violations of the Companies Law No 1 of 2016 and its executive regulations, as amended, or of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, have occurred during the financial year ended 31 December 2019 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Group or on its consolidated financial position.



Talal Yousef Al-Muzaini

Licence No. 209 A

Deloitte & Touche - Al-Wazzan & Co.

Kuwait, 18 February 2020

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2019	2018
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	5	22,770,559	15,280,339
Investments property	6	4,673,004	7,080,740
Right-of-use leased assets	7	12,513,576	-
Intangible assets	8	796,514	1,598,840
Investment in an associate	9	39,460,952	38,564,125
Investments securities	10	8,365,409	12,195,675
		<u>88,580,014</u>	<u>74,719,719</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		658,188	625,829
Trade and other receivables	11	1,745,360	1,951,859
Cash on hand, at banks and investment portfolios	12	28,181,756	34,631,716
		<u>30,585,304</u>	<u>37,209,404</u>
Total assets		<u>119,165,318</u>	<u>111,929,123</u>
Equity and Liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	13	10,106,250	10,106,250
Treasury shares	14	(8,122,474)	(8,095,324)
Statutory reserve	15	5,065,834	5,065,834
Voluntary reserve	16	14,241,729	13,346,691
Other reserves	17	20,077,146	17,444,180
Retained earnings		<u>39,360,176</u>	<u>36,760,616</u>
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company		80,728,661	74,628,247
Non-controlling interests		<u>39,735</u>	<u>36,124</u>
Total equity		<u>80,768,396</u>	<u>74,664,371</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Lease liabilities	7	10,721,130	-
Post-employment benefits		<u>1,755,042</u>	<u>1,893,452</u>
		<u>12,476,172</u>	<u>1,893,452</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	18	9,618,366	9,143,063
Lease liabilities	7	1,594,341	-
Loans and bank facilities	19	14,708,043	26,228,237
		<u>25,920,750</u>	<u>35,371,300</u>
Total liabilities		<u>38,396,922</u>	<u>37,264,752</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>119,165,318</u>	<u>111,929,123</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.


Abdul Wahab Marzouq Al Marzouq
 Chairman


Hisham Fahad Al-Ghanim
 Vice Chairman



Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2019	2018
Operating revenues	20	19,553,127	16,666,657
Operating costs		<u>(17,384,775)</u>	<u>(14,000,182)</u>
Gross profit		2,168,352	2,666,475
Other operating income	21	10,788,102	8,470,019
Administrative and general expenses		<u>(2,670,903)</u>	<u>(2,340,768)</u>
Other operating expenses	21	<u>(3,747,543)</u>	<u>(2,841,164)</u>
Income from valuation of investments property	6	94,260	2,853
Net profit of financial investments	22	234,028	674,530
Group's share in an associate's results	9	3,262,947	3,156,825
Expenses charges		<u>(1,174,877)</u>	<u>(1,068,389)</u>
Net profit before deductions		8,954,366	8,720,381
Contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Sciences		<u>(49,695)</u>	<u>(48,892)</u>
National Labour Support Tax		<u>(220,291)</u>	<u>(217,586)</u>
Zakat		<u>(48,088)</u>	<u>(49,277)</u>
Board of Directors' remuneration	24	<u>(60,000)</u>	<u>(60,000)</u>
Net profit for the year		<u>8,576,292</u>	<u>8,344,626</u>
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Parent Company		8,572,305	8,340,685
Non-controlling interest		<u>3,987</u>	<u>3,941</u>
		<u>8,576,292</u>	<u>8,344,626</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per share (fiis)	23	<u>92.45</u>	<u>89.29</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2019	2018
Net profit for the year		<u>8,576,292</u>	<u>8,344,626</u>
Other comprehensive income items			
<i>Items that cannot be re-classified subsequently to statement of income:</i>			
Net change in fair value of investments at FVTOCI		1,096,407	(477,286)
Group's share from changes in fair value reserve of an associate	9	<u>(122,516)</u>	<u>(260,370)</u>
		<u>973,891</u>	<u>(737,656)</u>
Items can be re-classified later into statement of income:			
Group's share from differences of foreign currency reserve of an associate	9	(2,297)	14,650
Exchange differences on translation of a subsidiary		<u>(61,628)</u>	<u>62,696</u>
		<u>(63,925)</u>	<u>77,346</u>
Total other comprehensive income items		<u>909,966</u>	<u>(660,310)</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year		<u>9,486,258</u>	<u>7,684,316</u>
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Parent Company		9,482,271	7,680,375
Non-controlling interest		<u>3,987</u>	<u>3,941</u>
		<u>9,486,258</u>	<u>7,684,316</u>

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Equity attributable to shareholders of the Parent Company						Non- controlling interests	Total
	Share capital	Treasury shares	Statutory reserve	Voluntary reserve	Other reserves (Note 17)	Retained earnings		
Balance as at 1 January 2018	10,106,250	(6,504,855)	5,065,834	12,475,047	18,016,480	34,378,713	32,558	73,570,027
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9	-	-	-	-	88,010	22,639	-	110,649
Balance as at 1 January 2018 - restated	10,106,250	(6,504,855)	5,065,834	12,475,047	18,104,490	34,401,352	32,558	73,680,676
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	8,340,685	3,941	8,344,626
Other comprehensive Income Items	-	-	-	-	(660,310)	-	-	(660,310)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(660,310)	8,340,685	3,941	7,684,316
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	(660,310)	8,340,685	3,941	7,684,316
Group's share from increase of associate's contribution in a subsidiary	-	(1,590,469)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,590,469)
Cash dividends	-	-	-	-	-	45,098	-	45,098
Transferred to reserves (Note 16)	-	-	-	-	-	(5,154,875)	(375)	(5,155,250)
Balance as at 31 December 2018	10,106,250	(8,095,324)	5,065,834	13,346,691	17,444,180	36,760,616	36,124	74,664,371
Balance as at 1 January 2019	10,106,250	(8,095,324)	5,065,834	13,346,691	17,444,180	36,760,616	36,124	74,664,371
Impact of adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 2.2.1)	-	-	-	-	-	(443,935)	-	(443,935)
Balance as at 1 January 2019 - restated	10,106,250	(8,095,324)	5,065,834	13,346,691	17,444,180	36,316,681	36,124	74,220,436
Net profit for the year	-	-	-	-	-	8,572,305	3,987	8,576,292
Other comprehensive Income Items	-	-	-	-	909,966	-	-	909,966
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	909,966	8,572,305	3,987	9,486,258
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	-	-	909,966	8,572,305	3,987	9,486,258
Group's share from increase of associate's contribution in a subsidiary	-	(27,150)	-	-	-	-	-	(27,150)
Cash dividends (Note 24)	-	-	-	-	-	2,628	-	2,628
Transferred to reserves (Note 16)	-	-	-	-	-	(4,636,400)	(376)	(4,636,776)
Surplus from revaluate of lands (property)	-	-	-	895,038	-	(895,038)	-	-
Balance as at 31 December 2019	10,106,250	(8,122,474)	5,065,834	14,241,729	20,077,146	39,360,176	39,735	80,768,396

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar)

	Note	2019	2018
Cash flow from operating activities			
Net profit for year		8,576,292	8,344,626
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation and amortization	5 & 8	4,114,645	1,966,927
Amortization of right-of-use assets	7	2,216,064	-
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment		515,406	-
Net gains from investments at FVTOCI	22	(234,028)	(674,530)
Change in fair value of investment property	6	(94,260)	(2,853)
Group's share in an associate's results	9	(3,262,947)	(3,156,825)
Post-employment benefits		197,552	334,040
Provide/ (reversal) expected credit losses		184,789	(119,189)
Finance expenses		1,174,877	1,068,389
Operating profit before changes in working capital		13,388,390	7,760,585
Change in inventories		(32,359)	117,013
Change in trade and other receivables		13,984	586,166
Change in trade and other payables		313,836	(296,943)
Cash generated from operating activities		13,683,851	8,166,821
Post-employment benefits paid		(335,962)	(60,382)
Net cash generated from operating activities		13,347,889	8,106,439
Cash flows from investing activities			
Paid for purchase of property, plant and equipment	5	(5,405,352)	(6,523,587)
Paid for purchase of intangible assets	8	(1,940,565)	(1,906,504)
Paid-for investments at FVTOCI		(7,193,773)	-
Proceeds from sale of investments at FVTOCI		12,120,446	5,476,619
Dividends received		1,986,372	2,637,655
Net cash used in investing activities		(432,872)	(315,817)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Loans and bank facilities		(11,831,148)	1,223,824
Paid for acquisition of treasury shares		(27,150)	(1,590,469)
Finance charges paid		(803,218)	(1,242,409)
Repayment of lease liability		(2,225,800)	-
Dividends paid		(4,482,908)	(5,192,230)
Net cash used in financing activities		(19,370,224)	(6,801,284)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents		(6,455,207)	989,338
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	12	34,645,701	33,656,363
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	12	28,190,494	34,645,701

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

1. Incorporation and activities

Kuwait National Cinema Company "the Parent Company" was established as a Kuwaiti Shareholding Public Company in the State of Kuwait on 5 October 1954. The main objectives of the Parent Company are establishing, operating and utilizing cinemas inside and outside Kuwait, importing, producing and distributing movies of different genres and sizes, in addition to exporting, leasing and selling them to others. As well as, importing all machinery and equipment required for cinema industry and trading therein. The Parent Company's objectives also include trading in raw movies, tools of cinematography and projection, along with its furniture and in general, everything that would be involved or used in cinema industry. In addition, bidding for all tenders, government or private is also included within its objectives. The Parent Company has the right to deal with theatre groups, music and marching bands inside and outside the state of Kuwait in order to hold concerts and performances, on the condition that such concerts and performances should be held in accordance with the state's laws and regulations. The Parent Company has also the right to lease cinemas to government and private bodies as well as impresarios. In general, the Parent Company is specialized in everything related to cinema and its aspects of education, entertainment and intellectual activity inside and outside Kuwait. Utilizing financial surpluses available to the company through investing them in real estate and financial portfolios managed by specialized companies and entities. The Parent Company has the right to establish, operate and utilize theatres, import all machinery, equipment and devices required for this activity, utilize and lease shops, restaurants, coffee shops, fun games halls in cinema and theatre buildings, manage and operate the visual and audio media and carry out the activities of publishing, distribution and media. The Parent Company has the right to exercise its activities directly or by leasing to others or acting on behalf of others. The Parent Company may have an interest or participate in any way in any entity that conducts similar business or which may help it achieve its objectives. The company has the right also to establish and participate such entities and carries out its all objectives inside and outside Kuwait.

The registered office of the Company is located at Old Khaitan area, Plot 9, Building 164, 2nd floor (office 1 & 2), P.O. Box 502 Safat, 13006 Safat, Kuwait.

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Parent Company and its following Subsidiaries (collectively "the Group").

	Ownership Percentage (%)	Activity	Incorporation Country
International Film Distribution Company – K.S.C.C	99.25	Publishing and film distribution	Kuwait
Al Kout Film Production and Distribution Company – S.A.E	100	Production and film distribution	Egypt

The Group have full control to its subsidiaries. There is no material non-controlling interest to be disclosed.

The consolidated financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors of the Parent Company on 18 February 2020. The general assembly of the shareholders of the Parent Company has the authority to amend the consolidated financial statements.

2. Basis of preparation and significant accounting policies

2.1 Basis of preparation

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and Interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (IFRIC).

These consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis of measurement, except for investments property, lands and certain financial instruments that are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies below. The accounting policies of the Group have been consistently applied to all years presented, except as stated in note 2.2 in relation to adoption of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards.

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Kuwaiti Dinars which is the functional currency of the Group.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions that may affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying accounting policies. The areas involving a high degree of judgment or complexity or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note (4).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

2.2 Application of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

2.2.1 New and revised IFRSs that are effective for the current year

The Group has adopted the new and amended standards and interpretations that became effective in the current period. The adoption of these standards and interpretations has no material impact on the financial statements of the Group, except as mentioned below:

IFRS 16 "Leases"

General impact

IFRS 16 'Leases' replaces the existing guidance on leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease', SIC 15 "Operating Leases – Incentives" and SIC 27 "Evaluating the Substance of Transactions in the Legal Form of a Lease".

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and is effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1 January 2019.

IFRS 16 stipulates that all leases and the associated contractual rights and obligations should generally be recognized in the Group's consolidated financial position, unless the term is 12 months or less or the lease for low value asset. Thus, the classification required under IAS 17 "Leases" into operating or finance leases is eliminated for Lessees.

The Group has opted for the modified retrospective application permitted by IFRS 16 upon adoption of the new standard. During the first time application of IFRS 16, the right to use the leased assets was generally measured at the amount of lease liability, using the interest rate at the time of first time application.

The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating to that lease recognised in the balance sheet as at December 31, 2018.

There were no onerous lease contracts that would have required an adjustment to the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

Impact on accounting policy:

Until the 2018 financial year, leases were classified as either finance or operating leases. Payments made under operating leases (net of any incentives received from the lessor) were charged to income statement on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

From 1 January 2019, leases are recognised as a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the Group unless the term is 12 months or less or the lease for low value asset. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis. Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to consolidated income statement over the lease period.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in consolidated income statement. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Low-value assets comprise IT-equipment and small items of office furniture.

Practical expedient

In applying IFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients permitted by the standard:

- The use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- Reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous
- The accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as at 1 January 2019 as short-term leases
- The exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application, and
- The use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Impact to the Group

The Group has applied the International Financial Reporting Standard "IFRS" 16 Leases using cumulative Catch-up approach that requires:-

- It requires the Group to recognize the cumulative effect of the applied IFRS 16 as an adjustment to the opening balance of accumulated retained earnings on the date of the initial application for some contracts, as well as to recognize the right to use equal to the lease liability for other some contracts.
- The group did not make a restatement of comparative figures, which continue to be presented under IAS 17.
- The right of use leased assets in general was measured by the value of the discounted lease liability by using the -interest rate at the time of initial application- as if the new accounting policy was followed from the beginning of the lease contract which resulted in recognition of the cumulative effect as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings for some contracts as well as recognition of the right of use is equal to the lease liability for some other contracts as on the initial date of application January 1, 2019.

The Group has also elected not to reassess whether a contract is, or contains a lease at the date of initial application. Instead, for contracts entered into before the transition date the Group relied on its assessment made applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease.

Impact on the consolidated financial position as at 1 January 2019:

- Right-of-use assets – increase by KD 14,729,640 (recorded in other assets).
- Intangible assets - decrease by KD 295,335.
- Prepaid expenses - decrease by KD 50,135.
- Lease liabilities – increase by KD 14,384,170 (recorded in accounts payables and other credit balances).
- Retained earnings – decrease by KD 443,935 (resulted from Group's share from effect on associate).

2.2.2 New and revised IFRS in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

At the date of authorisation of these consolidated financial statements, the Group has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs

Definition of Material - Amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors

The new definition states that, 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.'

Definition of a Business – Amendments to IFRS 3 *Business Combinations*

The amendments clarify that to be considered a business, an integrated set of activities and assets must include, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to create output. IASB also clarify that a business can exist without including all of the inputs and processes needed to create outputs. That is, the inputs and processes applied to those inputs must have 'the ability to contribute to the creation of outputs' rather than 'the ability to create outputs'.

The amendments introduce an optional concentration test that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of activities and assets is not a business. Under the optional concentration test, the acquired set of activities and assets is not a business if substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar assets.

Effective for annual periods beginning on or after

January 1, 2020

January 1, 2020

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Amendments to references to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards.	January 1, 2020
Amendments to references to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards related to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	
IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments	January 1, 2020
Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform	
Amendments to IFRS 10 <i>Consolidated Financial Statements</i> and IAS 28 <i>Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures</i> (2011) relating to the treatment of the sale or contribution of assets from and investor to its associate or joint venture.	Effective date deferred indefinitely. Adoption is still permitted.
The Group does not expect that the adoption of the Standards listed above will have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the Group in future periods.	

2.3 Significant Accounting Policies

2.3.1 Basis of Consolidation

Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and entities controlled by the Company and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company (a) has power over the investee (b) is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and (c) has the ability to use its power to affects it returns.

The Group reassess whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three components of controls listed above.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the company obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Company losses control over the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of income or other comprehensive income from the date the Company gains control until the date in which Company ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is attributed to the owners of the Company and to the non-controlling interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests having a deficit balance.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the consolidated financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies.

All intra-group transactions, balances, revenues and expenses are eliminated in full on consolidation.

Changes in the Group's ownership interests in subsidiaries that do not result in the Group losing control over the subsidiaries are accounted for as equity transactions. The carrying amounts of the Group's interests and the non-controlling interests are adjusted to reflect the changes in their relative interests in the subsidiaries. Any difference between the amount by which the non-controlling interests are adjusted and the fair value of the consideration paid or received is recognised directly in equity and attributed to the Company's shareholders.

When the Group loses control of a subsidiary, a gain or loss resulted from derecognition is recognized in the statement of income and is calculated as the difference between

The aggregate of the fair value of the consideration received and the fair value of any retained interest,

The carrying amount of the assets before disposal (including goodwill), and liabilities of the subsidiary and any non-controlling interests.

All amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income in relation to that subsidiary are accounted for as if the Group had directly disposed of the related assets or liabilities of the subsidiary. The fair value of any investment retained in the former subsidiary at the date when control is lost is regarded as the fair value on initial recognition for subsequent accounting under IAS 39, when applicable, the cost on initial recognition of an investment in an associate or a joint venture.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Business combinations

Acquisitions of businesses combination are accounted for using the acquisition method. The consideration transferred in a business combination is measured at fair value, which is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of the assets transferred by the Group, liabilities incurred by the Group to the former owners of the acquiree and the equity interests issued by the Group in exchange for control of the acquiree. Acquisition-related costs are generally recognised in the statement of income as incurred.

At the acquisition date, the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed are recognised at their fair value, except for deferred tax assets or liabilities, liabilities or equity instruments related to share based payment arrangements and assets that are classified as held for sale in which cases they are accounted for in accordance with the related IFRS.

Goodwill is measured as the excess of the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree, and the fair value of any interest acquired previously over the net of the asset acquired of the identifiable assets acquired and the liabilities assumed as at the acquisition date. If the net of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed exceeds the sum of the consideration transferred, the amount of any non-controlling interests in the acquiree and the fair value of the any interest acquired previously, the excess is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of income as gain.

Non-controlling interests may be measured either at the non-controlling interests' proportionate share of the recognised amounts of the acquiree's identifiable net assets or at fair value of such share. The choice of measurement basis is made on a transaction-by-transaction basis.

When a business combination is achieved in stages, the Group's previously held equity interest in the acquiree is re-measured to fair value at the acquisition date (the date when the Group obtains control) and the resulting gain or loss, if any, is recognised in the consolidated statement of income. Amounts arising from interests in the acquiree prior to the acquisition date that have previously been recognised in other comprehensive income are reclassified to the statement of income where such treatment would be appropriate if that interest were disposed off.

Goodwill

Goodwill, arising on an acquisition of subsidiaries, is carried at cost as established at the date of acquisition of the business less accumulated impairment losses, if any.

For the purposes of impairment testing, goodwill is allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units (or groups of cash-generating units) that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

A cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when there is indication that the unit may be impaired.

If the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is less than its carrying amount, the impairment loss is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the unit and then to the other assets of the unit pro rata based on the carrying amount of each asset in the unit.

Any impairment loss for goodwill is recognized directly in the consolidated statement of income. An impairment loss recognized for goodwill is not reversed in subsequent periods.

On disposal of any of the cash-generating unit, the attributable amount of goodwill is included in the determination of the profit or loss on disposal.

2.3.2 Investments in associates and joint ventures

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies.

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The resulted assets and liabilities of associates or joint ventures are incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting, except when the investment, or a portion thereof, is classified as held for sale, in which case it is accounted for in accordance with IFRS 5 "non-current assets held for sale and non-continuing operations. Under the equity method, an investment in an associate or a joint venture is initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate or joint venture.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

When the Group's share of losses of an associate or a joint venture exceeds the Group's interest in that associate or joint venture (which includes any long-term interests that, in substance, form part of the Group's net investment in the associate or joint venture), the Group discontinues recognising its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognised only to the extent that the Group has incurred constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associates or joint venture.

On acquisition of an associate or a joint venture, any excess of the cost of the acquisition over the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities and contingent liabilities of the associate and joint venture as at the acquisition date is recognised as goodwill, which is included within the carrying amount of the investment in the associates and joint ventures. Any excess of the Group's share of the net fair value of the identifiable assets and liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of the acquisition, after reassessment, is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

The requirements of IAS 39 are applied to determine whether it is necessary to recognise any impairment loss in the associates or joint ventures. The entire carrying amount of the investment (including goodwill) is tested for impairment in accordance with the requirements of IAS 36 "Impairment of Assets".

When a Group entity transacts with an associate or a joint ventures of the Group, profits and losses resulting from the transactions with the associate or joint venture are disposed from the share of the Group in an associate or a joint venture.

2.3.3 Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment, other than lands, are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment losses. Cost includes the purchase price and directly associated costs of bringing the asset to a working condition for its intended use. Maintenance, repairs and immaterial renewal are recognized in the consolidated statement of income for the period in which the expenses are incurred.

Land is stated at fair value based on periodic valuations by independent real estate experts usually every three to five years or at early periods if significant or volatile change in fair value are experienced. Any valuation increase arising on revaluation of land is recognised directly in equity under revaluation reserve except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognized in the profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit and loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed.

Decline in carrying amount arising as a result of the revaluation is directly charged to the consolidated statement of income to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any held in the revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation on the land.

Depreciation is calculated based on estimated useful life of the applicable assets except for the lands on a straight line basis. The carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the carrying amount of Property, plant and equipment is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

The assets' residual values, useful lives and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted basis.

Gains or losses on disposals are determined by the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in the consolidated statement of income.

Projects under construction are included in property, plant and equipment until they are completed and ready for their intended use. At that time they are reclassified under the appropriate category of assets and the depreciation is calculated since then.

2.3.4 Intangible assets

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses.

The costs incurred by the Group in exchange for the right of utilization of lands are capitalized within intangible assets and are amortized on the straight-line method according to their expected economic lives (20 years).

Amounts paid as cost for purchasing films are capitalized within intangible assets and are amortized on the time periods according to the expected future benefits.

The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use. Gains or losses arising from derecognition are measured as the difference between the net proceeds and the carrying amount of the disposed asset and recognised in the consolidated statement of income.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

2.3.5 Investments property

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation (including property under construction for such purposes). Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequently, investment properties are measured at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the consolidated statement of income in the period in which the property is derecognised.

2.3.6 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill

The Group annually, reviews the tangible assets and intangible assets to determine whether there is objective evidence that those assets may be impaired. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of the asset's fair value less costs to sell or value in use. Impairment losses are recognised in the consolidated statement of income for the year in which they arise. When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the extent that it does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the consolidated statement of income.

2.3.7 Financial Instruments

Recognition and derecognition

A financial asset or a financial liability is recognized when the Group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

All regular way purchase and sale of financial assets are recognized using settlement date accounting. Changes in fair value between the trade date and settlement date are recognized in the consolidated statement of profit or loss or in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in accordance with the policy applicable to the related instrument. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulations or conventions in the market place.

A financial asset (in whole or in part) is de-recognised when the contractual rights to receive cash flows from the financial asset has expired or the Group has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership and has not retained control. If the Group has retained control, it continues to recognize the financial asset to the extent of its continuing involvement in the financial asset. A financial liability is derecognised when the Group's obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and recognition of a new liability.

All financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs are added to the cost of all financial instruments except for financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs on financial assets classified as at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial Assets

The Group determines classification and measurement category of financial assets based on a combination of the entity's business model for managing the assets and the instrument's contractual cash flow characteristics except equity instruments and derivatives.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

The business model assessment:

The Group determines its business model at the level that best reflects how it manages groups of financial assets to achieve its business objective. The Group's business model is not assessed on an instrument-by-instrument basis, but at a higher level of aggregated portfolios and is based on observable factors such as:

- How the performance of the business model and the financial assets held within that business model are evaluated and reported to the Group's key management personnel;
- The risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and, in particular, the way those risks are managed;
- How managers of the business are compensated (for example, whether the compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or on the contractual cash flows collected).

The expected frequency, value and timing of sales are also important aspects of the Group's assessment. The business model assessment is based on reasonably expected scenarios without taking 'worst case' or 'stress case' scenarios into account. If cash flows after initial recognition are realised in a way that is different from the Group's original expectations, the Group does not change the classification of the remaining financial assets held in that business model, but incorporates such information when assessing newly originated or newly purchased financial assets going forward.

Contractual cash flow assessment

Where the business model is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows or to collect contractual cashflows and to sell the financial instrument, the Group assesses whether the financial instrument's cash flows represent Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (the 'SPPI test').

'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset (for example, if there are repayments of principal or amortisation of the premium/discount).

The most significant elements of 'interest' within a basic lending arrangement are typically the consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and interest margin. To make the SPPI assessment, the Group applies judgement and considers relevant factors such as the currency in which the financial asset is denominated, and the period for which the interest rate is set.

Financial assets are classified into following categories under IFRS 9:

- Amortised cost (AC)
- Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)
- Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

Amortised cost (AC)

The Group classifies financial assets at AC if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest ("SPPI") on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets classified at AC are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method adjusted for impairment losses, if any. Interest income, foreign exchange gains/losses and impairment are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)

Debt instruments at FVOCI

The Group classifies debt instruments at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions:-

- The instrument is held within a business model, the objective of which is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instrument classified as FVOCI are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to changes in fair value recognised in Other Comprehensive Income ("OCI"). Interest income and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss. On derecognition, cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in OCI are reclassified from OCI to consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Equity instruments at FVOCI

Upon initial recognition, the Group may elect to classify irrevocably some of its equity investments as at FVOCI if they meet the definition of Equity under IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Presentation, and are not held for trading. Such classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Equity instruments at FVOCI are subsequently measured at their fair value. Changes in fair values including foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in OCI. Dividends are recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss when the right of the payment has been established, except when the Group benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the instrument, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments at FVOCI are not subject to an impairment assessment. On derecognition, cumulative gains or losses are reclassified from OCI to retained earnings in the consolidated statement of changes in equity.

Fair Value Through Profit and Loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets whose business model is to acquire and sell, or whose contractual terms do not give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) on the principal amount outstanding, are classified as FVTPL.

In addition to the above, on initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets classified as FVTPL are subsequently measured at fair value with gains and losses arising due to changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss. Interest income and dividends are recognised in the consolidated statement of profit or loss according to the terms of the contract, or when the right to payment has been established.

Financial liabilities

The accounting for financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under IAS 39, except for the treatment of gains or losses arising from Group's own credit risk relating to liabilities designated at FVTPL. Such movements are presented in OCI with no subsequent reclassification to the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the 'incurred loss' model in IAS 39 with an 'Expected Credit Loss' (ECL) model. The expected credit loss of a financial instrument is measured in a way that reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount determined by evaluating range of possible outcomes; the time value of money; and past events, current conditions and forecast of future economic conditions. The ECL model applies to all financial instruments except investments in equity instruments. The methodologies and assumptions including any forecasts of future economic conditions are reviewed regularly.

IFRS 9 introduces three-stage approach to measuring ECL. Assets migrate through the following three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition.

Stage 1: 12 months ECL

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to 12-month ECL on financial assets where there has not been significant increase in credit risk since their initial recognition, or on exposures that are determined to have a low credit risk at the reporting date. The Group considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when its credit risk rating is equivalent to the globally understood definition of 'investment grade'.

Stage 2: Lifetime ECL – not credit impaired

The Group measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECL on financial assets where there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition but are not credit impaired. When determining whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly, management considers reasonable and supportable information available, in order to compare the risk of a default occurring at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring at initial recognition of the financial instrument.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Stage 3: Lifetime ECL – credit impaired.

A financial asset is considered as credit impaired when there is objective evidence that the amount due under the financial asset is uncollectible. The Group considers a financial asset as credit impaired if the amount due under the financial instrument is overdue by more than 90 days, or if it is known that the counter party has any known difficulties in payment, unless the Group has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate. Lifetime ECL are recognized as the difference between the financial asset's gross carrying amount and the present value of the estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate.

Life time ECL is ECL that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. The 12 month ECL is the portion of life time expected credit loss that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. Both life time ECLs and 12 month ECLs are calculated on either an individual basis or a collective basis depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

ECL is the discounted product of the Probability of Default (PD), Exposure at Default (EAD), and Loss Given Default (LGD). The PD represents the likelihood of a borrower defaulting on its financial obligation, either over the next 12 months (12M PD), or over the remaining lifetime (Lifetime PD) of the obligation. EAD represents the expected exposure in the event of a default. The Group derives the EAD from the current exposure to the financial instruments and potential changes to the current amounts allowed under the contract including amortisation.

The EAD of a financial asset is its gross carrying amount. The LGD represents expected loss conditional on default, its expected value when realised and the time value of money.

The Group applies the simplified approach to recognise lifetime expected credit losses for its trade receivables as permitted by IFRS 9. Accordingly, trade receivables which are not credit impaired and which do not have significant financing component are categorised under stage 2 and lifetime ECL is recognised.

Loss allowances for ECL are presented as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the financial assets for AC.

Hedge Accounting

The general hedge accounting requirements of IFRS 9 retain the three types of hedge accounting mechanisms in IAS 39. However, greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically broadening the types of instruments that qualify as hedging instruments and the types of risk components of non-financial items that are eligible for hedge accounting. In addition, the effectiveness test has been overhauled and replaced with the principle of an 'economic relationship'. Retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness is no longer required.

Under IFRS 9, embedded derivatives are no longer separated from a host financial asset. Instead, financial assets are classified based on the business model and their contractual terms. The accounting for derivatives embedded in financial liabilities and in non-financial host contracts has not changed.

2.3.8 Inventories

Inventories are valued at the lower of cost or net realisable value. Cost is determined on a weighted average cost basis. Net realizable value is determined based on the estimated selling prices less all the estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

2.3.9 Post-employment benefits

The Group is liable under Kuwait Labour Law to make payments under defined benefit plans to employees upon termination of employment. Such payment is made on a lump sum basis at the end of an employee service. Defined benefit plan is un-funded and is based on the liability that would arise on involuntary termination of all employees on the consolidated financial statements date. This basis is considered to be a reliable approximation of the present value of the Group's liability.

2.3.10 Provisions

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of economic resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount has been reliably estimated. Provisions are measured at the present value of the consideration expected to be required to settle the obligation using a discount rate that reflects market's assessments and the time value of money and the risks specific to the obligation.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

2.3.11 Treasury shares

Treasury shares represent the Company's own shares that have been issued, subsequently purchased by the Group and not yet reissued or cancelled till the date of the consolidated financial statements. Treasury shares are accounted for using the cost method. Under the cost method, the total cost of the shares acquired is reported as a contra account within equity. When the treasury shares are reissued; gains resulted are recognized within a separate un-distributable account in equity "treasury shares reserve". Any realised losses are charged to the same account in the limit of its credit balance, any additional losses are charged to retained earnings to reserves and then to premium. Gains realised subsequently on the sale of treasury shares are first used to offset any previously recorded losses in reserves, retained earnings and the gain on sale of treasury shares.

2.3.12 Foreign currencies

Functional and presentation currency

Items included in the consolidated financial statements of each of the Group's entities are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ('the functional currency'). The consolidated financial statements are presented in 'Kuwaiti Dinars' (KD).

Transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into Kuwaiti Dinars using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the date of the consolidated financial statements, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.

Foreign exchange gains or losses are resulted from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end in the statement of income.

Group's entities

The results and financial position of all of the Group's entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into the presentation currency as follows (other than companies which are operating in high inflation countries):

- Assets and liabilities for each financial position statement are translated at the closing rate at the date of the financial statements.
- Income and expenses for each income statement are translated at average exchange rates.
- All resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity.

2.3.13 Revenues recognition

Revenues from contracts with customers are recognized when the entity meets performance obligation through transferring the promised goods or services to the customer. Such goods or services are considered transferred when the customer has control over these goods or services at point in time or point over time.

Revenues are measured at the consideration expected to be received by the entity having the right to do so against transferring the promised good or service to the customer, except for the amounts collected on behalf of third parties. The consideration promised in a contract with the customer includes fixed or variable amounts or both of them.

- Revenues from movies shows are recognized at point in time, when the entity meets performance obligation and the customer has control over such service.
- Revenues from movies distribution are recognized at point over time, when the entity meets performance obligation through transferring the right of use promised to the customer.
- Revenues from foods and drinks goods are recognized at point in time, when the entity meets performance obligation and the customer has control over such goods.
- Revenues from consultancy contracts are recognized at point over time, when the entity meets performance obligation and the customer has control over such service.
- Other revenues are recognized at point in time or point over time, once such service is rendered or upon completing the service according to its nature.
- Revenues from dividends resulting from equity instruments designated at FVOCI in the statement of income, when the Company's right in receiving dividends, unless such dividends are represented clearly in redeeming a portion of investment cost.
- Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis using the effective yield method.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

2.3.14 Accounting for Leases

Policy applicable from 1 January 2019

The Group as a lessee

The Group assesses whether contract is or contains a lease, at inception of the Contract. The Group recognizes a right of use asset and a corresponding lease liability on the date on which the lessor makes the asset available for use by the Group (the commencement date).

On that date, the Group measures the right of use at cost, which comprises of:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability.
- any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, less any lease incentives received
- any initial direct costs, and
- an estimate of costs to be incurred to restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease as a consequence of having used the underlying asset during a particular period; this is recognised as part of the cost of the right of use asset when the Group incurs the obligation for those costs, which may be at the commencement date or as a consequence of having used the asset during a particular period.

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. On that date, the lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate.

Lease payments included in measurement of the lease liability comprise the following payments for the right to use the underlying asset during the lease term that are not paid at the commencement date:

- fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives receivable
- variable lease payment that are based on an index or a rate
- amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees
- the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and
- payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option.

Payments associated with leases of short term leases and low-value assets are recognized on a straight-line basis as an expense in consolidated statement of income.

Whenever the Group incurs an obligation for costs to dismantle and remove a leased asset, restore the site on which it is located or restore the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease, a provision is recognised and measured under IAS 37. To the extent that the costs relate to a right-of-use asset, the costs are included in the related right-of-use asset, unless those costs are incurred to produce inventories.

Subsequent Measurement

Generally, after the commencement date, the Group measures the right-of-use asset at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses. Depreciation is calculated on a straight line basis over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term. The Group determines whether a right of use asset is impaired and recognizes any impairment loss identified in the consolidated statement of income. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

The Group applies IAS 36 to determine whether a right-of-use asset is impaired and accounts for an identified impairment loss (Note 2.3.6).

After the commencement date, the Group measures lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payment made.

The Group remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- The lease term has changed or there is a significant event or change in circumstances resulting in a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- The lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using an unchanged discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

- A lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured based on the lease term of the modified lease by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate at the effective date of the modification.

Each lease payment is allocated between the liability and the finance cost. The finance cost is charged to statement income over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The constant periodic rate of interest is the discount rate used at the initial measurement of lease liability.

For a contracts that contain a lease component and one or more additional lease or non-lease components, the Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative stand-alone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components.

Where the Group is the lessor

Leases for which the Group is a lessor are classified as finance or operating leases. Whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee, the contract is classified as a finance lease. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When a contract includes lease and non-lease components, the Group applies IFRS 15 to allocate consideration under the contract to each component.

Policy applicable before 1 January 2019

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods so as to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment outstanding in respect of the leases.

The Group as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the consolidated statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation. Operating lease payments are recognized in consolidated statement of income as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Leases are classified as finance leases whenever the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership to the lessee. All other leases are classified as operating leases.

The Group as lessor

Rental income from operating leases is recognised on a straight-line basis over the term of the relevant lease.

Finance lease income is allocated to accounting periods to reflect a constant periodic rate of return on the Group's net investment outstanding in respect of the leases.

The Group as lessee

Assets held under finance leases are initially recognised as assets of the Group at their fair value at the inception of the lease or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments. The corresponding liability to the lessor is included in the consolidated statement of financial position as a finance lease obligation. Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2.3.15 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction, or production of qualifying assets which are assets that necessarily take a substantial year of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are capitalized as part of the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

All other borrowing costs are recognised as expenses in the period in which they are incurred.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

3. Financial risk management

3.1 Financial risk

The Group's operations expose it to certain financial risks, market risks (which include foreign currency risks and risks of fair value resulting from change in interest rates, and risks of fluctuations in cash flows resulting from change in interest rates, and market prices risks) credit risk and liquidity risks.

The Group manages these financial risks, by the continuous evaluation of market conditions and its trends and the management's assessments of the changes for long-term and short-term market factors.

Market risk

Market risk is the risk of loss resulting from fluctuations in the fair value or the future cash flows of financial instrument due to changes in the market prices. Market risks include three types of risk: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk.

The Group's senior management monitors and manages its market risks by regular oversight of the market's circumstances and the change in foreign exchange and interest rates, and market prices.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fluctuations in the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument as a result of changes in the Group's foreign exchange rates or the value of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risks resulted mainly from the Group's dealings with financial instruments denominated in foreign currency. Foreign currency risks are resulting from the future transactions on financial instruments in foreign currency as reflected in the financial statements.

The major transactions of the Group are in Kuwaiti Dinars. Financial assets in foreign currency are represented in investment at FVTOCI investments and certain receivables and bank current accounts. Financial liabilities in foreign currencies are represented and certain payables in foreign currencies.

The Group follows up the foreign currency risks through:

- Follow-up the changes in foreign currency exchange rates on regular basis
- Minimize dealing with financial instruments denominated in foreign currency and due to the main Group's activity.

The following is net foreign currencies positions as at the date of the consolidated financial statements:

	2019	2018
US Dollars	15,407,830	18,536,469

Had the USD changed by 10% against the Kuwaiti Dinar, the consolidated financial statements of the Group would be changed as follows:

	2019	2018
Net profit	1,540,783	1,853,647

Price risk

The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from foreign currency risks and risks of interest rates). The Group is exposed to such risks as the Group owns investments classified in the consolidated financial position as investment at FVTOCI investments.

The Group's management monitors and manages such risks through: -

- Manage the Group's investments through portfolios managed by specialized portfolio managers.
- Invest in companies' shares that have good financial positions that generate high operating income and cash dividends and with well performing investment funds.
- Investments in unquoted shares and securities should be in companies that carry similar activities where such investments should be studied and approved by the senior management.
- Periodic follow-up of the changes in market prices.

As at 31 December 2019, if the market price index changes by 5% in excess or less, with all other variables held constant, the effect on other comprehensive income (as a result of changes in the fair value of financial assets investment at FVTOCI) as a result of the 5% potential change in the market index, with all other variables held constant will be in the range of KD 292,260 as at 31 December 2019 (KD 530,850 as at 31 December 2018).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Interest rate risks

Interest rate risks are the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Financial instruments with fixed interest rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risks. Financial instruments with variable interest rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risks.

The financial Instruments held by the Group which are exposed to this risk are represented in loans and bank facilities (Note 19).

Borrowings granted to the Group are at variable interest rate.

As at 31 December 2019, had interest rates been 1% higher/lower, net profits of the year would have been lower/higher by KD 183,551 (KD 287,804 - 2018) approximately.

The Group's management monitors and manages such risks through:

- Regular follow-up of the market interest rates.
- Borrowings for short terms, which help mitigating interest rate risks.
- Maintaining short time deposits.

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Receivables, cash and cash equivalents are considered the most of the assets exposed to credit risk. The Group monitors and manages this risk by:

- Dealing with high credit worthiness and reputable customers.
- Dealing with highly credit rated banks.

The management of the Group believes that the maximum exposure to credit risks as at 31 December is as follows:

	2019	2018
Trade and other receivables (Note 11)	2,142,117	2,059,937
Current accounts, deposits and cash at investment portfolios (Note 12)	28,149,526	34,598,822

Liquidity risks

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group fails to meet its financial obligations related to the financial liabilities when due. Liquidity risk management mainly represents in maintaining sufficient cash and high liquid financial instruments and the availability of funding resources to meet the Group's liquidity requirements.

The Group's financial obligations as at 31 December 2019 and 2018 mature within one year. Therefore, the financial liabilities are not significantly different from its fair values as at that date because the effect of such discount is insignificant.

3.2 Capital risk management

The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the return to the shareholders through the optimisation use of the equity.

The capital structure of the Group consists of net debt (borrowings less cash and cash at banks) and equity (including capital, reserves, retained earnings and non-controlling interests).

During 2019, the Group's strategy does not change from 2018; which is to maintain lowest possible gearing ratio.

3.3 Fair value

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Group.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the consolidated financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1 - inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;

Level 2 - inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability either directly or indirectly; and

Level 3 - unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

For financial instruments quoted in an active market, fair value is determined by reference to quoted market prices. Bid prices are used for assets and offer prices are used for liabilities. The fair value of investments in mutual funds, unit trusts or similar investment vehicles are based on the last published net assets value.

For unquoted financial instruments fair value is determined by reference to the market value of a similar investment, discounted cash flows, other appropriate valuation models or brokers' quotes.

For financial instruments carried at amortised cost, the fair value is estimated by discounting future cash flows at the current market rate of return for similar financial instruments.

The fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

For assets and liabilities that are recognised in the consolidated financial statements on a recurring basis, the Group determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by re-assessing categorisation (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For the purpose of fair value disclosures, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as explained above.

The table below gives information about how the fair values of the significant financial assets and liabilities are determined:

	Fair value as at		Fair value hierarchy	Valuation technique(s) and Key input(s)
	31 December 2019	31 December 2018		
<i>Equity instruments designated as FVTOCI</i>				
Quoted shares	5,845,197	10,616,996	Level 1	Last bid price
Investment funds	4,168	4,168	Level 2	Net assets value
Unquoted shares	1,187,465	1,574,511	Level 3	Discounted cash flows
Unquoted shares	1,328,579	-	Level 3	Adjusted book value

The fair value of other financial assets and financial liabilities approximately equal its book value as at the financial information date.

4. Critical accounting estimates, assumptions and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, the Management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Judgements:

In the process of applying the Group's accounting policies, management has made the following judgements, which have the most significant effect on the assets recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

Classification of investments in equity instruments - IFRS 9

On acquisition of an investment, the Group decides whether it should be classified as "FVTPL" or "FVTOCI". The Group follows the guidance of IFRS 9 on classifying its investments.

The Group has designated all investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI as these investments are strategic investments and are not held for trading.

Classification of real estate

The management will decide on the acquisition of a real estate whether it should be classified as held for trading, property under development or investment property.

On acquisition, such judgments will determine whether these properties will be measured subsequently at cost less impairment, or a cost or realizable value, whichever is lower, or at fair value, and whether changes in the fair value of such properties will be recorded in the statement of income or in the other comprehensive income.

The Group classifies property as held for trading property if acquired principally for sale in the ordinary course of business.

The Group classifies property as property under development when acquired for the purpose of development.

The Group classifies property as investment property if acquired to generate rental income or for capital appreciation, or for undetermined future use.

Determining the lease term of contracts with renewal and termination options - Group as lessee

The Group determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, together with any periods covered by an option to extend the lease if it is reasonably certain to be exercised, or any periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if it is reasonably certain not to be exercised.

The Group has the option, under some of its leases to lease the assets for additional terms. The Group applies judgement in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to renew. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise the renewal. After the commencement date, the Group reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise (or not to exercise) the option to renew (e.g., a change in business strategy).

Discounting of lease payments

The lease payments are discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rate ("IBR"). At initial adoption of IFRS 16 "Leases", the Management has applied judgments and estimates to determine the incremental borrowing rate.

Sources of estimation uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting period that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Valuation of financial instruments

Some of the Company's assets and liabilities are measured at fair value for financial reporting purposes. The Company management determines the appropriate valuation techniques and input for fair value measurement. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability the Company uses market observable data to the extent it is available. Information about valuation techniques and input used in determining the fair value of various assets and liabilities are disclosed in note (3.3).

Fair value measurement and valuation techniques

Certain assets and liabilities of the Group are measured at fair value for preparing the financial statements. The Group's management determines the appropriate key methods and inputs required for the fair value's measurement. Upon determining the fair value of assets and liabilities, the management uses an observable market data. In case no market observable data is available, the Group shall assign an external qualified valuer to carry out the valuation process. Information about the evaluation methods and necessary inputs, which are used to determine the fair value of assets and liabilities, has been disclosed in notes 3.3, 5 and 6.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Impairment of associate

Impairment testing of the associate is carried out when there is an indication of such impairment. Impairment is assessed for the entire carrying value of the Group's investment in the associate including goodwill, therefore no impairment study for goodwill is required independently. The Group's management believes that there are no indications for impairment of investment in associates.

Useful lives of property, plant and equipment

The management determines the useful lives and depreciations of property, plant and equipment, as well as increases the depreciation expense when the estimated useful lives became lower than the previously estimated useful lives, or eliminates or write down value of the obsolete assets or non-strategic assets whether disposed or sold.

Impairment of intangible assets

The Group reviews intangible assets on a continuous basis to determine whether a provision for impairment should be recorded in the consolidated statement of income. In particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows when determining the level of provisions required. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty, and actual results may differ resulting in future changes to such provisions.

Contingent liabilities/liabilities

Contingent liabilities arise as a result of past events confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more of uncertain future events not fully within the control of the Group. Provisions for liabilities are recorded when a loss is considered probable and can be reasonably estimated. The determination of whether or not a provision should be recorded for any potential liabilities is based on management's judgment.

5. **Property, plant and equipment**

	Lands	Buildings	Machinery, Equipment & Vehicles	Furniture & Computers	Projects in progress	Total
Cost or valuation						
As at 1 January 2018	5,351,999	8,140,725	6,359,058	3,741,188	756,229	24,349,199
Additions during the year	-	2,408,937	1,312,239	296,133	2,506,278	6,523,587
Transferred from projects under process	-	392,421	252,989	-	(645,410)	-
Disposals	-	(1,670,577)	(965,162)	(579,364)	-	(3,215,103)
As at 31 December 2018	5,351,999	9,271,506	6,959,124	3,457,957	2,617,097	27,657,683
Additions during the year	-	3,168,562	450,873	476,684	1,309,233	5,405,352
Revaluate lands	1,723,000	-	-	-	-	1,723,000
Transferred from projects under process	-	844,669	619,383	80,270	(1,544,322)	-
Transferred from investments properties (Note 6)	1,894,165	607,831	-	-	-	2,501,996
Disposals	-	(849,678)	(207,177)	(472,924)	-	(1,529,779)
As at 31 December 2019	8,969,164	13,042,890	7,822,203	3,541,987	2,382,008	35,758,252
Total depreciation and impairment						
As at 1 January 2018	-	5,840,483	5,753,650	3,424,978	-	15,019,111
Depreciation for the year	-	318,250	192,753	62,333	-	573,336
Disposals	-	(1,670,577)	(965,162)	(579,364)	-	(3,215,103)
As at 31 December 2018	-	4,488,156	4,981,241	2,907,947	-	12,377,344
Depreciation for the year	-	1,028,423	471,948	124,351	-	1,624,722
Disposals	-	(390,572)	(204,695)	(419,106)	-	(1,014,373)
As at 31 December 2019	-	5,126,007	5,248,494	2,613,192	-	12,987,693
Net book value						
As at 31 December 2019	8,969,164	7,916,883	2,573,709	928,795	2,382,008	22,770,559
As at 31 December 2018	5,351,999	4,783,350	1,977,883	550,010	2,617,097	15,280,339
Useful lives (year)		5-40	4-15	5-15		

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

- The historical cost of land, that are measured at fair value is KD 650,000 as at 31 December 2019 (KD 650,000 as at 31 December 2018).
- Certain of the Group's buildings are constructed on lands leased from the State on a land leasehold right basis (Note 7).
- The fair value of the Group's lands as at 31 December 2019 are estimated based on valuations carried out by independent valuers not related to the Group. The independent valuers are licensed from the relevant regulatory bodies and they have appropriate qualifications and recent experiences in valuation of properties at the relevant locations one of these appraisers is a local bank.
- The fair value of lands has been determined based on acceptable methods of valuation such as market comparable and replacement cost methods. As the significant valuation inputs used are based on unobservable market data these are classified under level 3 fair value hierarchy (Note 3.3).
- The increase in the unobservable inputs would result in a decrease in the fair value in general, and vice versa.
- In estimating the fair value, their current use was assumed to be the best use of these lands.

Depreciation has been charged to the statement of income as follows:

	2019	2018
Operating costs	1,459,408	428,837
Other operating expense	71,560	60,661
Administrative and General expenses	93,754	83,838
	<u>1,624,722</u>	<u>573,336</u>

6. Investments property

	2019	2018
Balance as at the beginning of the year	7,080,740	7,077,887
Transferred from property, plant and equipment (Note 5)	(2,501,996)	-
Change in fair value	94,260	2,853
Balance at Year End	<u>4,673,004</u>	<u>7,080,740</u>

Investments property are presented in real estate owned by the Group that has been constructed to be used as investment property in accordance with the Articles of Association and its amendments.

- The fair value of the Group's investments property as at 31 December 2019 are estimated based on valuations carried out by independent valuers not related to the Group. The independent valuers are licensed from the relevant regulatory bodies and they have appropriate qualifications and recent experiences in valuation of properties at the relevant locations one of these appraisers is a local bank.
- The fair value of investments property has been determined based on acceptable methods of valuation such as market comparable and replacement cost methods. As the significant valuation inputs used are based on unobservable market data these are classified under level 3 fair value hierarchy (Note 3.3).
- The increase in the unobservable inputs would result in a decrease in the fair value in general, and vice versa.
- In estimating the fair value, their current use was assumed to be the best use of these investments property.

7. Leases

7.1 When the Group is a lessee

Right-of-use leased assets

The Group as a lessee has leased several assets including buildings, lands, equipment. The average lease term is 20 years. The Group's obligations are secured by the lessors' title to the leased assets for such leases.

Right-of-use assets	Buildings	lands	Total
Net carrying amount			
1 January 2019	13,691,309	1,038,331	14,729,640
Amortization	<u>(2,070,320)</u>	<u>(145,744)</u>	<u>(2,216,064)</u>
31 December 2019	<u>11,620,989</u>	<u>892,587</u>	<u>12,513,576</u>
			31 December 2019
Lease liabilities			
Non-current lease liabilities			
Amounts due for settlement after 12 months			10,721,130
Current lease liabilities			
Amounts due for settlement within 12 months			<u>1,594,341</u>
			<u>12,315,471</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Maturity analysis

Maturity dates of undiscounted lease liabilities are as follows:

	31 December 2019
Not later than 1 year	2,014,006
Later than 1 year and not later than 5 years	9,896,172
Later than 5 years	1,571,797
	<u>13,481,975</u>

The breakdown of related lease amounts recognised in profit and loss is as follows:

	31 December 2019
Amortization expense on right-of-use assets	2,216,064
Interest expense on lease liabilities (included in finance expenses)	468,055
Analysis of expense relating to short-term leases	427,294
Analysis of expense relating to variable lease payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability	1,054,821
	<u>4,166,234</u>

7.2 When the Group is a lessor

Operating lease arrangements

Operating leases, in which the Group is the lessor, relate to investment property owned by the Group with lease terms of between five to nine years. All operating lease contracts contain market review clauses in the event that the lessee exercises its option to renew. The lessee does not have an option to purchase the property at the expiry of the lease period.

The unguaranteed residual values do not represent a significant risk for the Group, as they relate to property which is located in a location with a constant increase in value over the last 8 years. The Group did not identify any indications that this situation will change.

8. Intangible assets

Intangible assets represent leasehold rights of lands and cost of purchasing movies. Below is the movement of intangible assets during the year:

	2019	2018
Balance as at 1 January	1,598,840	1,084,709
Foreign currency exchange differences	42,367	1,218
Additions during the year	2,212,830	2,000,110
Disposals during the year	(272,265)	(93,606)
Transfers to right of use leased assets (Note 2.2.1)	(295,335)	-
Amortization for the year	<u>(2,489,923)</u>	<u>(1,393,591)</u>
Balance as at 31 December	<u>796,514</u>	<u>1,598,840</u>

9. Investment in an associate

This represents the Group's investment in Tamdeen Shopping Centres K.S.C.C at 30%. The following is the movement of such investment during the year:

	2019	2018
Balance as at the beginning of the year	38,564,125	37,488,774
Adjustments from adoption of IFRS 16 (Note 2.2.1)	(443,935)	-
<u>Adjustments from adoption of IFRS 9</u>		
Changes in fair value reserve through comprehensive income	-	88,010
Effect on retained earnings	-	(18,862)
	<u>(443,935)</u>	<u>69,148</u>
Group's share in an associate's results	3,262,947	3,156,825
<u>Group's share from an associate's reserve:</u>		
Changes in fair value reserves	(122,516)	(260,370)
Group's share from difference of foreign currency reserve	(2,297)	14,650
Group's share from retained earnings effect	2,628	45,098
	<u>(122,185)</u>	<u>(200,622)</u>
Dividends	(1,800,000)	(1,950,000)
Balance at the end of the year	<u>39,460,952</u>	<u>38,564,125</u>

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

Shares of the associate are unquoted. The following is a summary of the associate's financial information as per the consolidated financial statements of the associate which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS:

	2019	2018
Current assets	63,953,297	63,359,887
Non-current assets	361,371,354	302,187,985
Current liabilities	(32,467,937)	(40,032,868)
Non-current liabilities and non-controlling interests	(229,670,882)	(165,318,597)
	2019	2018
Revenues	36,917,873	34,567,976
Profit from continued operations	10,356,049	10,753,151
Profit for the year	10,876,086	10,519,232
Other comprehensive income for the year	(486,082)	(733,924)
Total comprehensive income for the year	10,390,004	9,785,308
Effect on retained earnings of an associate	(1,479,785)	-
Cash dividends received from an associate during the year	1,800,000	1,950,000

The following is reconciliation of the above-summarized financial information for the purpose of determining the book value of the Group's share in Tamdeen Shopping Centres K.S.C.C recognized in the consolidated financial statements:

	2019	2018
Net assets of an associate	163,185,832	160,196,407
Group's share in net assets (30%)	48,955,749	48,058,922
Unrealized gain on elimination of inter-company transactions	(9,494,797)	(9,494,797)
Book value of Tamdeen Shopping Centres K.S.C.C	39,460,952	38,564,125

10. Investments at fair value through statement of other comprehensive income

	2019	2018
Quoted shares	5,845,197	10,616,996
Unquoted shares	2,516,044	1,574,511
Investment funds	4,168	4,168
	8,365,409	12,195,675

- Fair value is determined based on valuation techniques disclosed in (Note 3).
- During the year, the Group disposed an investment classified at fair value through comprehensive income. The fair value of the disposal investments and carried from the beginning of the year as at the date of de-recognition is KD 6,226,674 and the disposal investments acquired during the year as at de-recognition date KD 5,893,772 and the gains resulted from the sale and carried in fair value reserve KD 3,950,791 as at 31 December 2019.
- The accumulated gains of sold investments and carried in change in fair value reserve amounted to KD 6,328,160 as at 31 December 2019 (KD 2,377,369 as at 31 December 2018) (Note 17).

11. Trade and other receivables

	2019	2018
Trade receivables	824,520	721,078
Due from related parties (note 25)	11,309	121
Prepaid expenses	293,138	391,781
Refundable deposits	784,046	774,538
Staff receivables	516,604	537,771
Other receivables	5,638	26,429
	2,435,255	2,451,718
Provision for impairment and credit losses	(689,895)	(499,859)
	1,745,360	1,951,859

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

The movement of provision for impairment and expected losses is as follows:

	2019	2018
Balance as at the beginning of the year	499,859	676,898
Effect of the adoption of IFRS 9 retroactively	-	(52,086)
Provide/ (reverse) provision of impairment and credit losses	190,036	(124,953)
Balance as at the end of the year	<u>689,895</u>	<u>499,859</u>

The average credit period granted to customers ranges from 30 days to 90 days. No interest is charged on the overdue trade receivables. The Group does not hold any collateral as security.

The Group always measures the loss allowance for impairment for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL. The expected credit losses on trade receivables are estimated by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. Accordingly, trade receivables with a past due exceeding 90 days are considered as impaired.

As the Group's historical credit loss experience does not show significantly different loss patterns for different customer segments, the provision for loss allowance based on past due status is not further distinguished between the Group's different customer base.

12. Cash on hand, at banks and investment portfolios

	2019	2018
Cash on hand	40,968	46,879
Banks current accounts	3,869,816	5,974,904
Time deposits	23,621,404	19,410,976
Cash in investment portfolios (Note 25)	658,306	9,212,942
Total cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows	28,190,494	34,645,701
Provision and credit losses	(8,738)	(13,985)
Cash on hand and at banks and investment portfolios	<u>28,181,756</u>	<u>34,631,716</u>

The effective yield rate on time deposits is 1.97% for the year 2019 (2.37% - 2018).

13. Share capital

The Parent Company's authorized, issued and paid up share capital is amounted to KD 10,106,250 as of 31 December 2019 (KD 10,106,250 as of 31 December 2018) comprising of 101,062,500 shares of 100 fils per share, all shares are in cash.

14. Treasury shares

	2019	2018
Number of treasury shares (share)	8,344,369	8,316,770
Percentage to issued shares (%)	8.26	8.23
Market value	8,344,369	8,890,627

The Parent Company commits to retain reserves and retained earnings equivalent to the treasury shares throughout the period, in which they are held by the Parent Company, pursuant to the relevant instructions of the relevant regulatory authorities.

15. Statutory reserve

In accordance with Company's Law and the Parent Company's Articles of Association, 10% of annual net profit is to be transferred to statutory reserve. The General Assembly may resolve to discontinue such annual transfers when the reserve reaches 50% of the share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution except for the cases stipulated by Companies Law.

On 14 April 2010, the ordinary general assembly decided to stop the deduction from net profit to statutory reserve as exceeds 50% of the share capital.

16. Voluntary reserve

In accordance with the Parent Company's Articles of Association, a portion of the net profit for the year proposed by the Board of Directors and approved by the General Assembly is transferred to the voluntary reserve. The General Assembly may resolve to discontinue such transfer based on a proposal by the Board of Directors.

On 18 February 2020, the Board of Directors proposed to transfer an amount of KD 895,038 to the voluntary reserve for the year ended 31 December 2019 (KD 871,644 - 31 December 2018).

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019
(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

17. Other reserves

	Lands revaluation reserve	Investments fair value reserve	Currency translation reserve	Treasury shares reserve	Total
Balance as at 1 January 2018	10,066,140	7,519,568	303,679	127,093	18,016,480
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9	-	88,010	-	-	88,010
Balance as at 1 January 2018 - restated	10,066,140	7,607,578	303,679	127,093	18,104,490
Changes in fair value of financial investments at FVTOCI	-	(737,656)	14,650	-	(723,006)
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	62,696	-	62,696
Other comprehensive income items	-	(737,656)	77,346	-	(660,310)
Balance as at 31 December 2018	10,066,140	6,869,922	381,025	127,093	17,444,180
Balance at 1 January 2019	10,066,140	6,869,922	381,025	127,093	17,444,180
Changes in fair value of financial investments at FVTOCI	-	973,891	-	-	973,891
Foreign currency translation reserve	-	-	(63,925)	-	(63,925)
Other comprehensive income	-	973,891	(63,925)	-	909,966
Revalue lands	1,723,000	-	-	-	1,723,000
Balance at 31 December 2019	11,789,140	7,843,813	317,100	127,093	20,077,146

Land revaluation reserve includes the following:

	2019	2018
Land revaluation reserve within property, plant and equipment	8,319,164	4,701,999
Land revaluation reserve within investment properties	2,363,735	4,257,900
Land revaluation reserve sold to an associate	1,106,241	1,106,241
	11,789,140	10,066,140

18. Trade and other payables

	2019	2018
Trade payables	3,324,520	2,900,664
Due to related parties (Note 25)	2,499	-
Expenses and accrued leaves	935,639	1,558,937
Dividends payables	1,043,711	889,843
Others' deposits	1,015,830	542,249
Deferred income	723,986	606,398
Provision for claims	2,154,065	2,154,065
Board of Directors' remuneration (Note 24)	60,000	60,000
Taxes and deductions	333,928	326,240
Other payables	24,188	104,667
	9,618,366	9,143,063

19. Loans and bank facilities

	2019	2018
Short term loans	10,000,000	21,950,000
Banks - Overdrafts	4,397,089	4,278,237
Checks	310,954	-
	14,708,043	26,228,237

- Loans and bank facilities are granted to the Group from local banks against promissory notes and mature within one year.

- The effective interest rate on loans and bank facilities was 3.94% during 2019 (4.11% - 2018).

20. Operating income

This item represents revenues from movies shows and from distribution of movies.

21. Other operating income/expenses

This item includes revenue and expenses of cinema's buffets and cafeterias, and any other revenue and expenses other than those resulted from the main activity.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

22. Net gains from investment securities

	2019	2018
Cash dividends and interest income	243,969	687,655
Portfolio management fees	(9,941)	(13,125)
	<u>234,028</u>	<u>674,530</u>

23. Basic and diluted earnings per share to shareholders of the Parent Company

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year (excluding treasury shares). Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit for the year by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year (excluding treasury shares) plus the weighted average number of ordinary shares to be issued upon conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares into ordinary shares. The parent company had no diluted shares as at 31 December 2019/2018.

The information necessary to calculate basic and diluted earnings per share based on the weighted average number of shares outstanding less treasury shares, during the year is as follows:

	2019	2018
Net profit for the year attributable for shareholders of the Parent Company	8,572,305	8,340,685
Weighted average number of outstanding shares less treasury shares (share)	92,723,044	93,411,865
Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to the shareholders of the Parent Company (fils)	<u>92.45</u>	<u>89.29</u>

Both basic and diluted profits per share are equal since the Parent Company does not have diluted outstanding instruments.

24. Dividends

- On 23 April 2019, the General Assembly of the Parent Company's Shareholders approved the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018 and approved cash dividends of 50 fils per share from profits of 2018, and approved Board of Directors' remuneration of KD 60,000 for the year ended 31 December 2018.
- On 18 February 2020, Board of Directors of the Parent Company proposed cash dividends of 50 fils per share from profits of 2019, and proposed Board of Directors' remuneration of KD 60,000 for the year ended 31 December 2019. This proposal is subject to approval of the shareholder's General Assembly.

25. Related party transactions

Related parties represent the shareholders who have representatives in the Boards of Directors, members of the Boards of Directors, Senior Management and the companies, which are controlled by the major shareholders. In the ordinary course of business, the Group entered into transactions with related parties during the year. The following is the statement of the transactions and balances resulted from such transactions:

	2019	2018
Related parties transactions		
Key management compensation	247,180	298,419
Expenses (rents, consultancy and others) charged in statement of income	1,614,762	1,337,332
Other income	210,560	212,694

The balances resulting from those transactions:

	2019	2018
Due from related parties (Note 11)	11,309	121
Due to related parties (Note 18)	2,499	-
Cash at investment portfolios (Note 12)	658,306	9,212,942
Key management compensation balance	(87,579)	(193,105)

A related party manages investment portfolios on behalf of the company. The book value of such portfolio is amounted to KD 8,361,241 as at 31 December 2019 (KD 12,191,507 as at 31 December 2018).

Transactions with related parties are subject to the approval of the General Assembly of shareholders.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2019

(All amounts are in Kuwaiti Dinar unless otherwise stated)

26. Segments information

The main objective of the Group is to engage in activities relating to the cinema industry, entertainment, and culture events. In addition, the Group invests its available excess funds through investment portfolios in the state of Kuwait.

The following is the segment information which is presented to the management:

- Cinema division: Represents all activities related to cinema shows and films distribution.
- Concession division: Represents all activities related to concessions supplemented to theatres.
- Investments division: Represents investments FVTOCI, investments equity and investments property.

The following schedule presents the information about revenues, profit, and assets for each division:

2019					
	Cinema Division	Buffets Division	Investments Division	Unallocated Items	Total
Net revenues	19,553,127	7,770,633	4,070,311	2,538,393	33,932,464
Costs	(17,384,775)	(2,562,909)	(206,932)	(5,201,556)	(25,356,172)
Segment profits/ (loss)	<u>2,168,352</u>	<u>5,207,724</u>	<u>3,863,379</u>	<u>(2,663,163)</u>	<u>8,576,292</u>
Assets	<u>34,755,907</u>	<u>495,332</u>	<u>52,814,920</u>	<u>31,099,159</u>	<u>119,165,318</u>
2018					
	Cinema Division	Buffets Division	Investments Division	Unallocated Items	Total
Net revenues	16,666,657	6,042,574	4,440,780	1,820,873	28,970,884
Costs	(14,000,182)	(2,237,371)	(135,908)	(4,252,797)	(20,626,258)
Segment profits/ (loss)	<u>2,666,475</u>	<u>3,805,203</u>	<u>4,304,872</u>	<u>(2,431,924)</u>	<u>8,344,626</u>
Assets	<u>15,700,330</u>	<u>298,121</u>	<u>62,368,366</u>	<u>33,562,306</u>	<u>111,929,123</u>

27. Contingent liabilities

The letters of guarantee issued for third parties were amounted to KD 2,386,680 as at 31 December 2019 (KD 2,386,680 as at 31 December 2018).

28. Future commitments

Capital expenditure commitments

	2019	2018
Estimated capital expenditure contracted for at the consolidated financial position date	3,359,005	4,149,994
Estimated capital expenditure later contracted	39,800,000	-
Future commitments for purchasing films	345,310	1,458,235